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Research Methodology

Tracking survey
This is the of the study.

Online survey

O
<
O

Participants sourced from an ISO accredited market
research panel.

7 Representative sample
(@) " ;
b

Quotas set on gender, age and location. Data
weighted to ABS Census population statistics on age,
gender & location.

I

The following demographics related to cultural and
linguistic diversity were achieved:

were born overseas
have one or more parents born overseas

prefer to speak a language other than English at
home or with close family members

identify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander

Fieldwork dates

oo
oog

oo
EE 8 Novemberto 13 December 2022

Northern

Territory

Queensland

Western
Australia

South

Australia
New South

Australian
Capital
.

Territory

Tasmania ‘

This presentation includes only high-level findings from the
2023 State of the Older Nation research presented by SEC
Newgate Research to COTA. For a more in-depth analysis of
the results and a detailed explanation of the methodology,
please refer to the Full Report.
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After another year living with COVID-19,
combined with natural disasters at home,
conflict overseas and cost-of-living

pressures, including an energy crisis, it is
perhaps unsurprising that COTA’s 2023

State of the Older Nation report tells the
story of a cohort who aren’t feeling as ‘
good about the future as they used to. \




Future outlook

There has been a significant  How are you feeling about what the future holds

decline wave-on-wave inthe  for you over the next year or two? (%) NETT 7 (%)
proportion of those feeling . ” o 5 B 0y

above what the 1
future personally holds for 2021 21 19 24 14 38 65V
them, from 70% in 2018, to po1s 1 o

. 1 1
only 60% in 2022. | 8 ° & 16 7

0 -4 (Worried) 5-6 7 8 m9 m 10 (Very calm and relaxed)

And almost half

(45%) feel things are
for

older Australians -

significantly more than
2021 (33%).

Are things getting better or worse for Australians

aged 50+? (%) Networse Net better
) (%) (%)
2023 38 v35 718VE 45 20V
2021 77 v28 38 25 V¥ 33 29
2018 | 34 32 24 41 27
Much worse Somewhat worse About the same Somewhat better B Much better

’SeCNewgafe Research
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Reasons for rating

Reasons why things are getting worse - unprompted (%):
Among the 45% who feel things are getting worse

n=1.263 Rising cost of living / difficult to make ends

meet / financial stress
Can't get good healthcare

Less opportunities / jobs for older people (as a
result of COVID-19)

Pension not enough to live off / pensions have
decreased

Older people don't seem to matter or not
respected / over 50 is considered old

The Government does not care / is not doing
enough / not planning long term

Older Australians are increasingly
feeling the cost of living crisis, with
financial stress being the key reason
for feeling like things are getting
worse - 59% mentioned this,
compared to 31% in 2021.

Housing for the elderly (neg)

Health is not good / health deteriorating

State of retirement homes / aged care is poor
or poorly managed

<SeCNewgafe Research 6



SEC Newgate’s Mood of the Nation results

Cost of living is the biggest unprompted concern for people aged 50 and over, followed by
healthcare - which is a significantly higher concern compared to those who are aged 49 and younger.

Specific mentions at a total level

Infrastructure
Labour/skills shortage

Work lite balance
faccinations

Climate change

[ sECUrity

Healthcare
Government performance |nﬂat|on Defence

Racism

Unemployment

<o Cost of living

pomesticviclence  SOCIAl equality LeeTiissy mmigration
Govt support & welfare Hou§!ng aﬁordablllty
Border security ECOﬂomy Aboriginal issues COVID

cal manufacturing Wa

Enwmnnwnt

nengyse»urny G roce ry p rl Ces Ds..h |tJ-' Issues

res MNatural disaste

. - Aged
Issue: % mentioning each m

Cost of living

Healthcare

Climate change

Housing affordability
Interest rates
Government performance
Crime

Energy prices

Economy

Grocery prices

54V
29 A
17
17V
14
13
13 A
13 A

12 A

10

60

14

17

24

14

B1. What are the main issues facing Australians that are most important to you right now -

SECNewgate Research the specific cares, concerns, or priorities that you typically talk about with friends or family?
Base: Total Wave 8 participants (n=1,472), those aged 50 and over (n=657), those aged
49 and younger (n=815)

A Significantly higher / lower than other subgroup at the 95% confidence level




Current quality of life

Overall quality of life (%)

NETT 7+ (%)
2023 19 23 30 13 6 /2
2021 17 23 V30 13 7 73V
2018 14 19 33 17 9 78
0-4 (Very poor) 5-6 7 8 m9 m 10 (Excellent)

While most older Australians rate their current quality of life highly (at least a 7 or more out of 10), levels
of satisfaction are still slightly down compared to pre-pandemic.

Health is a strong indicator of overall quality of life.

As cost of living impacts continue to bite, older
Australians who report to be in a poor financial situation are more likely to report a lower quality of life.

’SeCNewgafe Research
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Current quality of life

Proportion rating aspects of their lives highly (% rating 7-10)

2018 m2021 m2023

v v v

3 v
6
v
58 58 54i

Living Freedom to make Family life Mental Ability to go Social Physical Financial Connection to
environment choices health where you want  relationships health situation your community

A % i @ O w3 =) %

There are some differences between subgroups:

Older Australians have taken advantage of + 70+ are more positive about all aspects of life

post-lockdown freedoms and Signiﬂcantly more + Regional residents more positive about their living

feel they have the freedom to make choices and environment

go where they want. Despite this, many social, « Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people” less likely
. . to feel they have the ability to go where they want, when

health a'.‘d financial aspects have not seen they want and have poorer mental health ratings

marked Improvements from 2021. » Those with a disability much worse outcomes across the

board

’SGCNewgafe Research A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants)
V Significantly higher / lower than previous wave at the 95% confidence level



Financial security

Long-term financial security (%) NETT 7+ (%)
2023 24 36 16 52v
2021 7 \ 4 23 35 20 55
2018 7 22 33 19 53

. 0-4 (Insecure) 5-6 m7-8 m9-10 (Very secure)

Older Australians’ long-term financial outlook has decreased and there are now fewer who see
themselves as ‘very’ financially secure.

« Gave their financial situation a poor rating (of 0-4/10): 87% 18% have overdue bills
: : o due to payment

« Worry about risk of homelessness in the next 12 months: 80% difficulties and the

« Gave their quality of life a poor rating (of 0-4/10): 77% average number of bills

overdue was 3.5

Gave their mental health a poor rating (of 0-4/10): 70%

’SeCNewgafe Research 10
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Employment

Age at which Australians have fully retired, or expect to retire (%)

78% of those who are fully retired did so before the age of

66, while 52% of working older Australians expect to
retire after the age of 66.

14

13

The age current retirees retired (fully retired)

Concerningly, around a quarter (23%) of those who
are still working , with
those in financially precarious or vulnerable positions
significantly more likely to feel this way (e.g. almost
half of those on the Age Pension and a third of those
with a disability felt they would never retire).

5
4 3 4 3 a4

+—1 1 o 1
63 64 65 66 67 68 69 /0 /1 72 73 74 75

24% amongst

20 those'who
consider
16 17 themselves
14 financially insecure

(rating 0-4/10).

The age working Australians ” expect to retire

Around half (49%) are doing some unpaid work -
volunteering continues to be the most common type
(21% volunteer) and caring for a partner is the most time
intensive (averaging 32 hours a week).

This year volunteering hours are down slightly, and caring
for grandchildren hours are significantly up (though not
dissimilar to 2018 levels).

’SeCNewgafe Research

ANB. In 2023 semi-retired participants were included. 11



Employment

Considering going back to or entering the workforce (%): Among those not employed

Aged under 68 (n=628) Aged 68 or over (n=851) i

20

9

All unemployed/not
working (n=1,479)

Maybe
= No

= Not sure

Considering a re-entry to the
workforce is relatively low
amongst those who aren’t
working (10% would consider it),
but those aged under 68 are more
likely to consider it (16%).

The biggest barriers to rejoining
are health or mobility issues, a lack
of needing to work and the
perception that they are 'too old".

<SeCNewgcﬂe Research




Employment

Things that might encourage entering the workforce (prompted %):
Among those not employed

Being able to work part-time
Ability to work from home or other remote location

Flexible hours

i NETT 52%
mentioned

Doing work you are passionate about

flexibility-related
factors

Suitability of the role to your skills
Salary / pay

Being provided with adequate training before starting work

Flexible work patterns
Having co-workers you could be friends with

Working for an organisation that is committed to diversity

However, things that would
encourage people to re-
enter the workforce were
very individual to the
person.

Being able to take unpaid carer's leave
The organisation's commitment to environmental sustainability
Something else

Nothing would encourage me to go back

<SeCNewgcﬂe Research



Age-related discrimination

Consistent with 2021, more than a third of older Australians reported having experienced age-
related discrimination, with employment-related discrimination being the most common form.

Experienced a sense of discrimination due to age (Prompted %)

While seeking work/employment

In the workplace

have experienced
employment-
related age
discrimination
since turning 50
(26% in 2021)

When visiting commercial venues

When getting, using or visiting professional or financial
services

When looking to rent or buy a property

! 2018: 3%

When getting, using or visiting services provided by the

government | 2021:5% A |
While seeking to enrol in further education
While studying
| 2018: 67%
Some other way 1 2021: 63%V |
Have never experienced age-related discrimination 65
<SeCNewgafe Research 14
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Healthcare

Older Australians report increasing difficulty in accessing health services, with
more than a fifth (22%) having issues, compared to only 14% in 2021.

Level of difficulty in accessing needed medical services (%)* NETT 7+ (%)
2023 18 16 6 22 A
2021 A7 14
2018 13 11 4 15

m 0 (No difficulty at all) m1-3(Low) 4 - 6 (Medium) m7-8(High) m 9-10 (Very high)

* 10% v said they did not need to access medical services (down from 13% in 2021)

Difficulty is primarily due to long waiting lists and cost, and is markedly more likely
to be experienced by some more vulnerable groups.

<SeCNewgafe Research 15
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Healthcare

One in five older Australians have been unable to access a health or medical service in the last year,
and this has increased since 2018. The proportion of those unable to access a GP or nurse at a medical

centre has more than doubled since then.

------------- + Health and medical services they were unable to access (%):

@\ among this group
N\

n=531 Dental services

1 9%‘ A GP or nurse at a medical centre

Have been unable Elective surgery
to access a health or
medical service in
the last year

2018:
12% Physiotherapy/occupational therapy

Mental health services

Optical services

Podiatry services

Another health or medical service
Hospital care for a chronic condition
Hospital care for an acute condition
Home visits by a GP or nurse
Hearing services

Emergency surgery

“Not many good GPs bulk bill as |

get older. Health costs are getting

more and more expensive and to
access one is difficult.”

- Female aged 51 in metro ACT

“There is ZERO available and
affordable mental health
support at all. The only local
provider who works within a
Mental Health Care Plan has a
14-month waitlist now.”

- Female aged 52 in metro WA

<SeCNewgcﬂe Research
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Housing

The majority rated their sense of security, safety and overall comfort

highly. Pain
points included energy efficiency, ability to maintain the outside and adapt the home for accessibility.

NETT 7+ (%)*
Ratings of the following aspects of their home (%)* Totalsample  Under 70— Aged 70+
E Your sense of security and safety 9 38 48 86 83V 92
The overall comfort 10 86 82y 93
Being able to move around with ease 85 84 86
Being able to keep it warm in winter and cool in |
o P summer 12 44 79 75V 87
Your ability to maintain the inside 13 42 78 77 80
Your ability to afford living in your home (mortgage 1
repayrr%/ents, rent, stra?a orybody corporate egs) 13 32 46 78 73V 88
Your ability to afford and keep up with bills 14 34 43 76 73V 83
Your ability to maintain the outside 16 36 69 69 68
lts energy efficiency 22 65 62y 72
Your ability to adapt your home to make it more |
accessible (e.g. fewer stairs, ramps, railings, 20 33 32 65 61V 72
wheelchair access) |
0-4 (Very poor) 5-6 m7-8 m9-10 (Excellent)
Nearly older Australians (15%) rated their to make it (0-4/10).
*Excluding ' licable’
’SeCNewgafe Research Excluding Not applicable

V Significantly higher / lower than other subgroup at the 95% confidence level




Housing

Over 1 in 5 (22%) older Australians surveyed are renting, with many vulnerable groups
significantly more likely.

Ratings of the following aspects of their home (% rating 7+ out of 10)*

E Being able to move around with ease u Renters

Your sense of security and safety Home owners

The overall comfort
Your ability to maintain the inside (e.g. cleaning, general maintenance)
Being able to keep it warm in winter and cool in summer

Your ability to afford and keep up with bills .
! PP Concerningly, over 2

in 3 (67%) of those
worried about their
risk of homelessness
are renters.

Your ability to maintain the outside (e.g. gardening, general maintenance)

Your ability to afford living in your home (mor‘tgage repayments, rent,
strata or body corporate fees)

Your ability to adapt your home to make it more accessible (e.g. fewer
stairs, ramps, railings, wheelchair access)

Its energy efficiency

*Excluding ‘Not applicable’
SEeCNewgate Research

A Significantly higher / lower than other subgroup at the 95% confidence level
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Housing

Older Australians are generally satisfied with

aged 70 and over.

Ratings of the following aspects of their area (%)*

Your access to the shops you need

Your access to public places to relax,
meet with friends, or spend time alone

Your access to the medical services you need

Your access to activities that you personally
enjoy doing

Your access to friends and family
Your relationship with your neighbours

Your access to public transport

Your access to education, employment or
volunteering opportunities

Your sense of connection to your local
community

12
14
15
16
13
22

0-4 (Very poor)

31

37

29

5-6

35

m7-8

, especially those

Total sample

56 87
47 85
46 81
41 79
41 76
37 73
39 70
31 69
37 14 51

m 9-10 (Excellent)

NETT 7+ (%)*

Under 70

86V
82V
77V
75V
74V
67V
69

67y

47V

Aged 70+

91

89

90

86

80

83

73

75

57

A

A

’ *Excluding ‘Not applicable’
SEeCNewgate Research

A Significantly higher / lower than other subgroup at the 95% confidence level
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Homelessness

1 in 20 older Australians (5%) worry about their risk of homelessness in next 12 months, and 1%
have experienced it in the last 12 months.

Feeling at risk of homelessness in the next 12 months is more prevalent among those who:

Have experienced domestic violence in the last 12 months (21% of them are worried about their risk)*
Have experienced the death of a spouse or partner in the last 12 months (21%)

Identify as Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander” (17%)

Those who are renting (16%)

Primary income is the carer’s allowance or payment (14%)

Primary income is another government payment (not an Age Pension) e.g. disability support pension or widow allowance (12%)
Have a disability (10%)

Divorced / separated (10%)

Identify as LGBTQ+ (10%)

Not in paid employment (9%)

Aged under 65 (7%)

Living alone (7%)

Women (6%)

A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants)

*j.e. 21% of those in our sample who had experienced domestic violence are worried about their risk of homelessness, 16% of renters in our overall sample were
worried about their risk of homelessness, etc.

<SeCNewgafe Research 20



Homelessness

Those who worry they are at risk are struggling in nearly all aspects of their lives

People who are at risk of homelessness are more likely to encounter the following experiences:

They are significantly more likely to rate their current quality of life as poor (0-4 out of 10) - 39%, compared to 8%
who do not feel at risk. 70% rate their financial situation as poor (0-4 out of 10), compared to 16% of those who do not
feel at risk.

They are more socially disconnected: 52% felt they have a poor sense of connection to their local community (0-4 out
of 10) compared to those not at risk (19%), poor access to education, employment or volunteering opportunities (32% vs.
7% not at risk), poor level of access to friends and family (26% vs 7% not at risk) and poor relationships with their
neighbours (25% vs. 10% not at risk)

35% felt they didn’t have the right skills to re-enter the workforce, compared to 9% not at risk, and 70% could not re-
enter the workforce due to health and mobility reasons, compared to 37% not at risk.

42% reported to have difficulty accessing medical services (rating a 7 or more out of 10), compared to 21% of those
not at risk.

They spend significantly more time caring for their partner due to age, iliness or disability (60.4 hours per week, vs.
30.1 hours of those not at risk of homelessness).

<SeCNewgafe Research
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-
Technology

It is, however, important to note that this survey was done online, so the
results may be skewed towards those who are already comfortable using
technology and have access to the internet and internet enabled devices such

as smart phones, tablets and computers.

Current level of access to technology (%) NETT 7+ (%)

2023 13 19 84

0 -4 (Very poor) 5-6 7 8 =9 m 10 (Excellent)

A clear majority felt they had good access to technology (84% rated this a 7 or more out of 10), with one in five
reporting to have ‘excellent’ access (22% rating a 10 out of 10).

’SeCNewgafe Research 22



Technology

More than three-quarters (78%) have a high level of comfort with technology (rating their comforta 7 or more out of
10), which was consistent across all age groups. This has, however, dropped significantly since 2021 (when 82% had a
high level of comfort).

Comfort level using modern technologies (%) NETT 7+ (%)
2023 15 18 23 16 A 78 V¥
2021 12 14 22 19 27 82
) 0 - 4 (Very uncomfortable) 5-6 7 8 m9 m 10 (Extremely comfortable)
Interest in improving current technology skill level (%) NET 72 (%)
2023 26 18 19 11 10 57
2021 25 14 18 13 14 58
7 0 - 4 (Very uninterested) 5-6 7 8 mo m 10 (Extremely interested)
’SeCNewgafe Research 23
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Technology

While eight in ten (80%) agreed that technology makes their life convenient, two-thirds (66%) also
felt technology needs to be better designed for older people.

Feelings towards technology (%)

Technology makes my life more convenient i.e. online bill
paying, shopping and booking tickets or events

Technology is primarily how | keep up to date with things
i.e. news, learning new things, events, socializing

Technologies need to be designed better for older
people

| feel people are relying too much on technology these
days

Without technology | would feel isolated from friends and
family

It's too hard to keep up with technology

| am being left behind in the ‘age of technology’

Disagree strongly ' Disagree somewhat

15

11

14

20

21

28

23

22

26

Neither agree nor disagree

25

42

27

N
w

38

Agree somewhat B Agree strongly

NETT
Disagree

12

14

21

28

NETT
Agree

80

67

66

63

57

47

29

60% of those
aged 75+V

_ @ 35% of those
aged 75+ A

— - —_-@ 37% of those
aged 75+ A

’SeCNewgafe Research
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COVID-19

|,§ While COVID-19 restrictions were largely lifted in 2022, the pandemic is of course not
D entirely over - perhaps especially in the minds of those older Australians with health
Issues.

3in 10 (29%) say they have been personally been affected by the pandemic e.g. socially,
= y they P
I~ "1l financially, physically, or mentally - and this is actually up a little from 2021 (26%).

(9) Fewer older Australians are reporting that their household or personal income has
Y decreased since the pandemic (26% vs 29% household; 25% vs 28% personal), and a lower
ﬁ{}ﬁ proportion of participants are saying that their visits to the GP have decreased (15%
compared to 18% in 2021).

Effects of the coronavirus pandemic (%) NETT 7+ (%)

202 . N 2
2021 25 13 7 26

0-4 (Not at all/not that affected) 5-6 7 8 m9 m 10 (Very affected)

’SeCNewgafe Research 25
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ey Statistics: Results by Subgroup

Prefer to speak a Aboriginal and

icti Ade grou Gender language other Torres Strait
Key statistics (%) ge group tham English ot e
home participants”

50-59 60-69 70-79 80+ Male Female Yes No Yes No
(n=976) (n=945) (n=676) (n=153) |(n=1,280) (n=1,470)| (n=184) (n=2,566)| (n=37) (n=2,713)

Total sample (n=2,750)

68% feel younger than their age 63V 70 74A 66 66 69 67 68 51 68
. . . L
(772+f°1 Ba)te =l @7 e i el ol 65V 74 784 73 72 71 74 72 53V 72A
o . . .
(579+f:1 %a;y their physical health is very good 55V 61 65 A 58 60 59 66 59 45 60
. :
V4\/Ze/<la(do at least two hours of exercise per 45 534 47 347 504 a4V 46 47 39 47
o .
53 Aa have one or more vulnerability 46V 51 60A 64A 50V 56A 100A 50V 100A 53V
indicators
. . : .
45/osa¥ things are getting worse for their 47 47 46 35V 44 47 39 46 55 45
generation
o . . :
23A,ofthose Stl|.| w*orkmg do not think 29 20 37 88A 23 24 2% 23 40 23
they will ever retire
. .
187 have overdue bills due to payment 294 17 11V av 15V 214 26 A 17V 344 18V
difficulties
24% feel insecure about their finances
being able to meet their needs 29A 24 197 18 21V 27A 18V 25 A 40 A 24V
throughout the rest of their lives (0-4/10)

<SeCNewgqie Research * Note: Smaller base size. Question only asked of those employed (n=1,177) 27

A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants)
AV Significantly higher / lower than other subgroups at the 95% confidence level



ey Statistics: Results by Subgroup

Prefer to speak a Aboriginal and
language other Torres Strait

Key statistics (%) Age group LT than English at Islander
home participants”®

Total sample (n=2,750)
50-59 60-69 70-79 Male Female Yes No
(n=976) (n=945) (n=676) (n=153) |(n=1,280) (n=1,470)| (n=184) (n=2,566) (n=37) (n=2,713)

O, 1 -

35% have experienced age-relatec 37 a2h 31 22 | 34 37 38 35 23 36
iscrimination since turning 50

O, 1 -
247% have experienced employment 26 314 197 11V 25 23 27 24 16 24
related discrimination since turning 50
57% have private health insurance 53 59 59 55 59 A 55V 60 56 25V 57A
4% have personally experienced elder 4 4 5 3 3 4 3 4 5 4
abuse

[+)

8% knpw someone else who has 9 9 6 4 6V 9A 8 8 7 8
experienced elder abuse

o .
?4/o intend to go on a holiday overseas 27A 26 29 12V 264 21V 324 23V 5V 24 A
in the next 12 months

o :
?7Asaythey are likely to move house 344 29 21V 14V 2% 27 29 27 38 27
in the next 5 years
29% have been quite affected by
COVID-19 (7+/10) 31 32 23V 24 25V 324 40 A 28V 12V 29 A
7% have a low level of comfortin using
modern technologies (0-4/10) 5V 8 ? 10 / 8 5 8 8 /

A Note relatively low sample (n=37, 1% of participants) 28

<SeCNewgqie Research
AV Significantly higher / lower than other subgroups at the 95% confidence level



ey Statistics: Results by Subgroup

Identify as

Key statistics (%) Metro/Regional ) cpra,

Total sample (n=2,750) NSW VIC QLb SA WA ACT TAS NT Metro Regional Yes No
(n=522) (n=520) (n=417) (n=305) (n=458) (n=206) (n=214) (n=108) |(n=1,852) (n=898) | (h=110) (n=2,640)

68% feel younger than their age 65 69 70 67 69 71 65 70 69 67 66 68

. . . L
72% rate their quality of life highly 70 24 73 71 71 76 70 71 71 74 60V 724
(7+/10)

o : , .
(579+;o1;a;y their physical health is very good 57 62 63 57 57 1 51V 59 1 57 57 60

. .
\lllvze/cla(do at least two hours of exercise per 45 47 544 39V 43 53 53 43 47 47 57 46

o 0
537% have one or more vulnerability 55 50 52  61A 54 46 51 36V | 51V 56A | 57 53
indicators
45% say things are getting worse for their 46 42 47 46 46 39 54 38 43 49 53 45
generation

o . . .
23A>ofthose st||.| W*orkmg do not think 27 21 21 23 20 24 34 27 22 2% 24 23
they will ever retire

. .
187 have overdue bills due to payment 18 18 18 20 20 21 16 20 19 17 | 264 18V
difficulties
24% feel insecure about their finances
being able to meet their needs 27 19V 25 24 26 22 26 23 24 25 34A 24V
throughout the rest of their lives (0-4/10)

* Note: Smaller base size. Question only asked of those employed (n=1,177)

<SeCNewgqie Research 29
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ey Statistics: Results by Subgroup

Identify as

Key statistics (%) Metro/Regional  *, cora,

Total sample (n=2,750) NSW VIC QLb SA WA ACT TAS NT Metro Regional Yes No
(n=522) (n=520) (n=417) (n=305) (n=458) (n=206) (n=214) (n=108) (n=1,852) (n=898) | (n=110) (n=2,640)
[+ H _
35% have experienced age-related 36 31 39 35 37 41 33 42 36 35 46A 35V
discrimination since turning 50
O, 1 -
Lol S pemEnees empleH e 24 21 27 24 28 23 22 354 | 26 22 30 24
related discrimination since turning 50
57% have private health insurance 54 57 55 55 66A 65 55 65 62A 47v 53 57
. .
4% have personally experienced elder 4 4 4 3 5 4 5 7 4 4 5 4
abuse
0,
8% krTow someone else who has 7 7 3 8 8 12 8 15A 8 8 v 8
experienced elder abuse
o . .
24% intend to go on a holiday overseas in 29 25 25 17V 27 27 18 334 264 19V 394 23V
the next 12 months
o . .
27% say they are likely to move house in o8 24 31 19V 27 31 26 384 27 27 a41A 26V
the next 5 years
(- 1 _
29% have been quite affected by COVID o8 364 25 o5 2% o8 27 24 30 27 31 29
19 (7+/10)
7% have a low level of comfortin using
modern technologies (0-4/10) 8 6 8 6 6 ? ? 6 / 8 3 8
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AV Significantly higher / lower than other subgroups at the 95% confidence level
g ly hig group
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